ChrysCapital Fund X (“Acquirer 2”) and Two Infinity Partners (“Acquirer 3”) (Acquirer 1, Acquirer 2, and 

Acquirer 3, collectively referred to as the “Acquirers”) dated February 19, 2026 pursuant to which Novartis 

AG has agreed to sell to the Acquirers and the Acquirers have agreed to acquire from Novartis AG 

1,74,50,680 (One Crore Seventy Four Lakhs Fifty Thousand Six Hundred and Eighty) fully paid-up equity 

shares of the Company representing 70.68% (seventy point six eight percent)] of the equity share capital of 

the Company (“Transaction”).  

In consideration of the above and in accordance with Regulation 30 read with Regulation 30A of the Listing

[...]

the agreement 

On February 19, 2026, Novartis informed the Company that it has 
entered into the SPA with the Acquirers, pursuant to which Novartis 
has agreed to sell and transfer to the Acquirers and the Acquirers 
have agreed to acquire from Novartis, 1,74,50,680 (One Crore 
Seventy Four Lakhs Fifty Thousand Six Hundred and Eighty) equity 
shares of the Company, representing 70.68% (seventy point six 
eight per cent.) of the equity share capital of the Company (the 
“Underlying Transaction”). 

5.  Shareholding, if any, in 
the entity with whom the 
agreement is executed 

Not applicable

[...]

Fifty Thousand Six Hundred and Eighty) equity shares of the 

Company, representing 70.68% (seventy point six eight per cent.) 

of the equity share capital of the Company (“Acquisition 

Shares”), and will acquire control of the Company in the manner 

set out below:  

(i) Acquirer 1 shall acquire 1,39,38,382 (one crore thirty nine 

lakh thirty eight thousand three hundred and eighty two) 

equity shares of the Company representing 56.45% (fifty six 

point five four per cent.) of the equity share capital of the 

Company at a price of US$ equivalent of INR 860.64 (Indian 

Rupees Eight Hundred Sixty Point Six Four) per equity share 

(“SPA Offshore Price”);  

(ii) Acquirer 2 shall acquire 25,47,189 (twenty five lakh forty 

seven thousand one hundred and eighty nine)equity shares 

of the Company representing 10.32% (ten point three two per 

cent.) of the equity share capital of the Company at a price of 

INR 701.25 (Indian Rupees Seven Hundred and One Point 

Two Five) per equity share (“SPA Onshore Price 1”); and  

(iii) Acquirer 3 shall acquire 9,65,109 (nine lakh sixty five 

thousand one hundred and nine) equity shares of the 

Company representing 3.91% (three point nine one per cent.) 

of the equity share capital of the Target Company at a price 

of INR 701.25 (Indian Rupees Seven Hundred and One Point 

Two Five) per equity share (“SPA Onshore Price 2”). 

(SPA Onshore Price 1, SPA Onshore Price 2, and SPA Offshore 
Price collectively referred to as the “SPA Prices”). 

(b)  

(c) Pursuant to the execution of the SPA, the Acquirers (along with

[...]

Underlying Transaction shall be discharged at Closing, as per the 

terms and conditions of the SPA. At Closing, Acquirer 1 proposes 

to issue to the Seller and the Seller proposes to subscribe to, 

certain instruments for an aggregate amount of USD equivalent to 

INR 660,09,25,235 (Indian Rupees Six Hundred Sixty Crore Nine 

Lakh Twenty Five Thousand Two Hundred and Thirty Five). A part 

of the SPA Offshore Price payable by Acquirer 1 to the Seller will 

be set-off against the amounts payable by the Seller to Acquirer 1 

to subscribe to such instruments. Such instruments to be issued 

by Acquirer 1 and subscribed to by the Seller shall carry no voting